

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10/27/14 10:14:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *cm*
Date

No. 40733-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Rufus Phelps, III

Appellant.

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00033-2

The Honorable Judge Gordon L. Godfrey

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Mr. Phelps’s conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of first-degree robbery beyond a reasonable doubt..... 5

A. Standard of Review..... 5

B. The prosecution failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Phelps took property “by the use or threatened use of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury.” 5

C. The case is not controlled by *Collinsworth, Parra, and Shcherenkov*. 7

II. Mr. Phelps’s conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court’s instructions relieved the state of its burden to prove the essential elements of robbery. 10

A. Standard of Review..... 10

B.	The court’s instructions did not require jurors to evaluate Mr. Phelps’s words and conduct objectively, and thereby relieved the prosecution of its obligation to prove that he used or threatened use of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury.	11
C.	The court’s modified instructions defining robbery relieved the state of its burden to prove that the taking was accomplished by the use or threatened use of force.	13
D.	The instructional errors were prejudicial and require reversal.	14
III.	Mr. Phelps’s conviction must be reversed because the trial judge erroneously refused to instruct the jury on the lesser-included offense of Theft in the Third Degree.	15
A.	Standard of Review.....	15
B.	The refusal to instruct on Theft in the Third Degree denied Mr. Phelps his statutory right to have the jury consider lesser-included offenses.	15
C.	The refusal to instruct on Theft in the Third Degree denied Mr. Phelps his constitutional right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment.	18
D.	The refusal to instruct on Theft in the Third Degree violated Mr. Phelps’s state constitutional right (under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 21 and 22) to have the jury consider applicable lesser included offenses.	19
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	19, 20, 23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	.. 6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986) 6, 7
<i>Tata v. Carver</i> , 917 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1990) 20
<i>Vujosevic v. Rafferty</i> , 844 F.2d 1023 (3 rd Cir. 1988) 19, 20

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) 15
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wash.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) 20, 22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Belasco</i> , 114 Wash.App. 211, 56 P.3d 618 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wash.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) 24
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989) 21, 22
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995) 12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wash.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008) 12
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) 15
<i>State v. Collinsworth</i> , 90 Wash.App. 546, 966 P.2d 905 (1997)	... 8, 10, 14, 18

<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	6
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)..	16, 17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wash.App. 547, 90 P.3d 1133 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wash.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wash.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Parra</i> , 96 Wash.App. 95, 977 P.2d 1272 (1999)	8, 9
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wash.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	23
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	6, 11
<i>State v. Shcherenkov</i> , 146 Wash.App. 619, 191 P.3d 99 (2008) 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 18	
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wash.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) (“ <i>Smith I</i> ”).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wash.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003) (<i>Smith III</i>).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wash.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) (“ <i>Smith II</i> ”)..	16
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 22 Wash.273, 60 P. 650 (1900).....	17, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 6, 11, 13, 15, 19
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 20, 21, 23, 25

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.61.006 16, 19, 24
RCW 9A.04.110..... 12
RCW 9A.56.020..... 18
RCW 9A.56.190..... 7, 12, 15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Chitty, Criminal Law (5th Am. ed. 1847)..... 23
18 U.S.C. §2113..... 12
2 M. Hale, Pleas of the Crown (1736) 23
2 W. Hawkins, Pleas of the Crown (6th ed. 1787) 23
67 Am.Jur.2d Robbery § 89 (2003) 12
Clarke v. Washington Territory, 1 Wash. Terr. 68 (1859) 23
RAP 2.5..... 11
T. Starkie, Treatise on Criminal Pleading (2d ed. 1822) 23
Territorial Code of 1881, Section 1098 24
Timmerman v. Territory, 3 Wash. Terr. 445 (1888) 24
